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The project involves the demolition of four existing one-story commercial retail buildings,
one residential unit and surface parking, and the construction, use, and maintenance of a

80,500 square foot, five-story mixed-use building with 92 dwelling units and 1,525 square-
feet of commercial tenant space. A total of 11 units (15 percent of the base dwelling units)
are set aside for Very Low Income households. Ground-floor commercial tenant space
would be concentrated along Westwood Boulevard frontage. The building would rise to a
maximum height of 56 feet and would have a Floor Area Ratio (FAR) of 3 to 1. Two levels
of subterranean parking provide for 125 parking spaces. A total of 81 bicycle parking

appealable.
Expiration Date: March 28, 2022
Multiple Approval: Yes
PROJECT
LOCATION: 2107-2121 S. Westwood Boulevard
PROPOSED
PROJECT:
spaces would also be provided.
REQUESTED 1.
ACTIONS:

The City Council determined at its January 12, 2022 hearing that based on the whole
of the administrative record, the Project is statutorily exempt from CEQA as a

Sustainable Communities Project (“SCP”) pursuant to PRC 21155.1;

2. Pursuantto LAMC Section 12.22 A.25, a Density Bonus for a residential-commercial
development project consisting of 92 dwelling units, of which 11 units will be set aside
for Very Low Income Households, and the following three incentives and three

waivers:
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a. An On-Menu Incentive to allow a 20 percent reduction in open space in lieu of
the otherwise required pursuant to LAMC Section 12.21 G;

b. An Off-Menu Incentive to allow a floor area ratio of 3 to 1 in lieu of the otherwise
permitted 1.5 to 1 pursuant to the C4-1VL-POD Zone;

c. An Off-Menu Incentive to allow a maximum height of 56 feet and five stories in
lieu of the otherwise permitted 45 feet and three stories in the C4-1VL-POD
Zone;

d. An Off-Menu Waiver of Development Standards to allow building height to be
stepped-back at a 45-degree angle as measured from a horizontal plane
originating 15 feet above grade at the property line of the adjoining rear lot in the
R1 Zone in lieu of the otherwise required transitional height requirements of
LAMC 12.21.1-A.10;

e. An Off-Menu Waiver of Development Standards to allow a reduced northern side
yard of 5 feet in lieu in lieu of the otherwise required 8-foot side yard pursuant to
LAMC Section 12.16.C.2;

f. An Off-Menu Waiver of Development Standards to allow a reduced southern
side yard of 5 feet in lieu in lieu of the otherwise required 8-foot side yard
pursuant to LAMC Section 12.16.C.2; and

3. Pursuant to LAMC Section 16.05, Site Plan Review for a development project
resulting in an increase in 50 or more residential dwelling units.

RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

1.

The City Council determined at its January 12, 2022 hearing that based on the whole of the
administrative record, the Project is statutorily exempt from CEQA as a Sustainable Communities
Project (“SCP”) pursuant to PRC 21155.1;

Approve a Density Bonus for a residential-commercial development project consisting of 92 dwelling
units, of which 11 units will be set aside for Very Low Income Households, and requesting the following
incentives and waivers:

a.

An On-Menu Incentive to allow a 20 percent reduction in open space in lieu of the otherwise
required pursuant to LAMC Section 12.21 G;

An Off-Menu Incentive to allow a floor area ratio of 3 to 1 in lieu of the otherwise permitted 1.5
to 1 pursuant to the C4-1VL-POD Zone;

An Off-Menu Incentive to allow a maximum height of 56 feet and five stories in lieu of the
otherwise permitted 45 feet and three stories in the C4-1VL-POD Zone;

An Off-Menu Waiver of Development Standards to allow building height to be stepped-back
at a 45-degree angle as measured from a horizontal plane originating 15 feet above grade at
the property line of the adjoining rear lot in the R1 Zone in lieu of the otherwise required
transitional height requirements of LAMC 12.21.1-A.10;

An Off-Menu Waiver of Development Standards to allow a reduced northern side yard of 5
feet in lieu in lieu of the otherwise required 8-foot side yard pursuant to LAMC Section
12.16.C.2; and
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f. An Off-Menu Waiver of Development Standards to allow a reduced southern side yard of 5
feet in lieu in lieu of the otherwise required 8-foot side yard pursuant to LAMC Section
12.16.C.2;

3. Approve a Site Plan Review for a development project resulting in an increase of 50 or more residential
dwelling units; and

4. Adopt the attached Conditions of Approval and Findings.

VINCENT P. BERTONI, AICP
Director of Planning

AP s —

Heather Bleemers Renata Ooms
Senior City Planner City Planner

ADVICE TO PUBLIC: *The exact time this report will be considered during the meeting is uncertain since there may be several other
items on the agenda. Written communications may be mailed to the Commission Secretariat, Room 272, City Hall, 200 North Spring
Street, Los Angeles, CA 90012 (Phone No. 213-978-1300). While all written communications are given to the Commission for
consideration, the initial packets are sent to the week prior to the Commission’s meeting date. If you challenge these agenda items in
court, you may be limited to raising only those issues you or someone else raised at the public hearing agendized herein, or in written
correspondence on these matters delivered to this agency at or prior to the public hearing. As a covered entity under Title Il of the
Americans with Disabilities Act, the City of Los Angeles does not discriminate on the basis of disability, and upon request, will provide
reasonable accommodation to ensure equal access to these programs, services and activities. Sign language interpreters, assistive
listening devices, or other auxiliary aids and/or other services may be provided upon request. To ensure availability of services, please
make your request not later than three working days (72 hours) prior to the meeting by calling the Commission Secretariat at (213) 978-
1300.
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PROJECT ANALYSIS

PROJECT SUMMARY

Figure 1. osed Development

The Project proposes the demolition of four vacant commercial buildings, one vacant second floor
residential unit and the development of a five-story residential-commercial building with 92 new
dwelling units including 11 units set aside for Very Low Income Households. The project includes
1,525 square feet of ground floor retail along Westwood Boulevard. In exchange for reserving a
portion of the project for affordable housing, the applicant requests three Incentives for a reduction
in open space (on-menu) and an increase in Floor Area Ratio (FAR) (off-menu) and an increase
in height (off-menu) and three Waivers of Development Regulations for transitional height and
reductions to side yards. The project was originally contemplated as a residential project.
However, in response to community input, the applicant added ground floor commercial to the
project. With the addition of commercial uses, the proposed five story building was no longer
eligible for the TOC Tier 2 height incentive and thus submitted a modified entitlement request for
Density Bonus with off-menu incentives.

The project, shown in the rendering in Figure 1 above, would encompass a total floor area of
approximately 80,500 square feet, equating for a FAR of 3 to 1. The building would rise to a
maximum height of 56 feet and have two subterranean levels of parking. The project would
provide a mix of 19 studio units, 59 one-bedroom units, seven one-bedroom plus loft units, two
two-bedroom units, and four three-bedroom unit. The proposed building will observe a zero-foot
front yard, a rear yard of 17 feet, and side yards of five feet. A total of 7,740 square feet of open
space would be provided, including a ground floor interior courtyard, a roof deck, private
balconies, and indoor community amenity areas (recreation room and fitness room).

All parking is located underground. The project would provide a total of 125 automobile parking
spaces within two subterranean garage levels. Of the parking spaces, 118 will be reserved for the
92 residential units with the remaining seven (7) parking spaces reserved for commercial uses. A
total of 38 spaces would be reserved for electric vehicle parking. The project would provide a total
of 81 bicycle parking spaces; 72 long-term spaces would be provided in enclosed rooms and
lockers. Residential long-term bike storage areas are located on the ground floor and commercial
bike lockers are located Level 1 of the parking garage. Nine (9) short-term spaces would be
located along the sidewalk fronting Westwood Boulevard. A bike workspace is also provided
behind the lobby.
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Figure 2: Ground Floor with Westwood Blvd at bottom. Retail shown in pink, residential lobby and indoor
amenity space in yellow, courtyard in green, bicycle storage and bike workspace in blue.

The ground floor of the budling is emphasized with expansive glazing and windows along the
Westwood Boulevard frontage. The residential lobby includes windows and doors fronting
Westwood Boulevard. The mail room and secured package area are located behind the lobby, as
well as a bike storage room and bike work room. A recreation room is oriented towards the
pedestrian realm of Westwood Boulevard. A 1,525 square-foot retail space is located along
Westwood Boulevard, with windows and doors opening to the street. The commercial space can
be subdivided in to three individual retail stores. A residential fithess room and an open-air ground
floor courtyard a located behind the storefront retail. The garage takes ingress and egress access
from a single driveway on Westwood Boulevard, at the south end of the building. The Project will
close existing driveways, consolidating vehicular access into one driveway. The ground floor site
plan is show in Figure 2.

Most of the open space is located on the roof deck, which is oriented wholly towards Westwood
Boulevard. This space will be programmed with amenities meant to encourage communal use by
residents. Other open space areas include the central landscaped courtyard and the ground floor
recreation room and fitness center. Several residential units include private patios and balconies.
The sides of the building are setback five feet from the adjacent commercial uses. The 17-foot
rear yard as well as the stepped-back design of the front fagade provide opportunities for privately
accessible balconies and patios. The rear and sides of the ground floor are lined with residential
units, most of which open to the rear yard which is setback from the adjacent properties by 17
feet. No private patios are provided on fourth and fifth floors of the rear fagade to protect the
privacy of the abutting single family properties on Midvale Avenue. The rear and front step backs
are shown in Figure 3.
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Figure 3. Southern Building Elevation with setbacks and step backs noted.
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PROJECT BACKGROUND

Project Site

The subject property is comprised of four flat lots with a total lot area of 27,018 net square feet
(0.62 acres) in the West Los Angeles Community Plan area. The property has a combined
frontage of approximately 200 feet along the west side of Westwood Boulevard. Currently, the
site is developed with four, one-story commercia buildings with one residential unit and surface
parking lots, all of which are subject to demolition with the implementation of the proposed project.

General Plan Land Use Designation and Zoning

The project site is located within the West Los Angeles Community Plan, which is one of 35
Community Plans which together form the land use element of the General Plan. The Community
Plan designates the site for Neighborhood Commercial land uses with the corresponding zones
of C1, C1.5, C2, C4, RAS3, RAS4, P. The project site is zoned C4-1VL-POD and is thus
consistent with the existing land use designation. The site is also located in a Tier 2 Transit
Oriented Communities Affordable Housing Incentive area, the West Los Angeles Transportation
Improvement and Mitigation Specific Plan (WLA TIMP), and the Westwood/Pico Neighborhood
Overlay District. The Project is subject to Department of Transportation clearance of the WLA
TIMP.

The Westwood/Pico Neighborhood Oriented District (NOD) was enacted through Ordinance
171,859, effective January 24, 1998. The NOD established the POD suffix on the project site. The
NOD is a Supplemental Use District per LAMC Section 13.07 and requires compliance with
development regulations including but not limited to use, yards, height, and building frontage
design. Projects in the NOD require a review and administrative clearance from Los Angeles City
Planning prior to the issuance of any permit for construction, relocation, addition, change of use,
or exterior alteration of a building facade facing Westwood Boulevard, Pico Boulevard or Overland
Avenue (Z.1. NO. 2256). The proposed project is not seeking deviations from the NOD and will be
subject to administrative clearance.
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:

Figure 5. Project‘Site and Surrouning Zoning'
Surrounding Properties

The project site is located in an urbanized area along the Westwood Boulevard commercial
corridor, one block north of Olympic Boulevard and four blocks south of Santa Monica Boulevard,
as shown in Figure 4 above. This section of the Westwood Boulevard is zoned C4-1VLA-POD
on both the east and west sides of the street. Single family neighborhoods zoned R1-1 are located
behind the primary commercial corridor, as show in Figure 5 above. The project site is surrounded
by commercial uses to north, south, and east and single-family residential uses to the west, the
abutting commercial properties to the north and south are improved with one- and two-story
commercial retail and office buildings. Across Westwood Boulevard to the east and are
commercial retail and office budlings ranging from one to three stories in height. Properties along
Westwood Boulevard further to the north and south are developed with similar one to two story
commercial retail and office uses. The properties abutting the site to the west are zoned R1-1 and
are developed with four single family homes that front Midvale Avenue.
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Streets, Circulation, and Transit

A-5

Westwood Boulevard, adjoining the subject property to the east is an Avenue Il requiring a right-
of-way width of 86 feet and a roadway width of 56 feet and is currently dedicated to a right-of-way
width of 80 feet and a roadway width of 56 feet, and is improved with an asphalt roadway, concrete

curb, gutter, and sidewalk.

The following bus and rail transit lines connect the community to and around the project site:

Metro E Line (Expo) 0.7 miles to Westwood/Rancho Park Station
Metro Rapid Bus 704 / Metro Bus 4 0.4 miles to Santa Monica/Westwood stop
Big Blue Bus Rapid R12 0.1 miles to Olympic/Westwood stop

Big Blue Bus 8 0.1 miles to Olympic/Westwood stop

Big Blue Bus 1 0.4 miles to Santa Monica/Westwood stop

Relevant Cases

Subject Property:

Case No. DIR-2010-3266-POD — On April 13, 2011, the Director of Planning approved a

Director’s Determination for 2115 and 2121 Westwood Boulevard to:

e approve the construction of a new, two-story, approximately 3,500 square-foot commercial
storage and office building with eight parking spaces, ancillary to an existing retail wine
store at 2115 Westwood Boulevard, in the Westwood/Pico POD;

o allow relief from Facade Treatment regulations in LAMC Section 13.07 to allow a deviation
from the requirement that at least 75 percent of the building frontage at the ground floor
of a building adjoining a Pedestrian Oriented Street be devoted to entrances for
pedestrians, display windows or windows affording views into retail, office or lobby space;

o allow relief from the Facade Treatment regulations of the Westwood/Pico POD to allow a
86.5 foot setback in lieu of the required five foot maximum setback for new buildings;

o allow relief from the Building Frontage regulations of the Westwood/Pico POD to allow for
30 percent of the first 10 feet of building to be articulated with wall treatments in lieu of 50
percent; and

o allow relief from the Parking regulations of the Westwood/Pico POD to allow for a screened
solid wall having a height of eight feet (up to nine feet in sections) in lieu of four feet.

Case No. ZA-2009-3144-CUB — On June 16, 2010, the Zoning Administrator approved a
conditional use to allow the sale and dispensing for consideration of beer and wine for on-site
and off-site consumption in conjunction with a proposed wine tasting retail store located at
2115 South Westwood Boulevard.

Case No. ZA-1992-1206-CUB-ZV — On February 11, 1993, the Zoning Administrator
approved a conditional use to allow the sale and dispensing of beer and wine for on-site
consumption, in conjunction with a proposed wine-tasting facility accommodating
approximately 16 persons having hours of operation from 8 p.m. to 11 p.m. (after hours) within
an existing liquor and deli store located at 2107 South Westwood Boulevard; and dismissed
that portion of the application seeking deviations from the mini mall regulations as this is the
only business on the site and is not a mini-mall.

Surrounding Properties: There are no relevant Density Bonus and Site Plan Review cases

identified to be within a 1,500-foot radius of the project site.
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Requested Actions

The applicant is requesting a Density Bonus with incentives and waivers of certain development
standards to facilitate the development of the proposed project. The applicant’s request includes
three incentives to allow reduced open space (on-menu), increased FAR (off-menu), increased
height (off-menu) and three waivers to allow alternative transitional height and reduced side yards.
Staff has subsequently recommended that the project be approved with incentives and waivers
as follows:

a. An On-Menu Incentive to allow a 20 percent reduction in open space in lieu of the
otherwise required pursuant to LAMC Section 12.21 G;

b. An Off-Menu Incentive to allow a floor area ratio of 3 to 1 in lieu of the otherwise permitted
1.5 to 1 pursuant to C4-1VL-POD Zone; and

c. An Off-Menu Incentive to allow a maximum height of 56 feet and five stories in lieu of the
otherwise permitted 45 feet and three stories in the C4-1VL-POD Zone;

d. An Off-Menu Waiver of Development Standards to allow transitional building height to
be stepped-back at a 45-degree angle as measured from a horizontal plane originating 15
feet above grade at the property line of the adjoining rear lot in the R1 Zone in lieu of the
otherwise required transitional height requirements of LAMC 12.21.1-A.10;

e. An Off-Menu Waiver of Development Standards to allow a decrease in yards to permit a
northern side yard of five feet in lieu in lieu of the required eight feet pursuant to LAMC
Section 12.16.C.2; and

f. An Off-Menu Waiver of Development Standards to allow a decrease in yards to permit a
southern side yard of five feet in lieu in lieu of the required eight feet pursuant to LAMC
Section 12.16.C.2.

As detailed in the Findings, the incentives for reduced open space, increased FAR and increased
height are required to provide for affordable housing costs. Code requirements for transitional
height and side yards would have the effect of physically precluding construction of the proposed
project. The incentives and waivers will accommodate the construction of affordable units in the
92-unit development.

The applicant is also requesting a Site Plan Review entitlement, Pursuant to LAMC Section
16.05, for a development project resulting in an increase of 50 or more residential dwelling units.

Density Bonus / Affordable Housing Incentive Program

In accordance with California Government Code Section 65915 and LAMC Section 12.22 A,25,
in exchange for setting aside a minimum percentage of the project’s units for affordable housing,
the project is eligible for a density bonus, reduction in parking, and incentives and waivers allowing
for relief from development standards. The applicant has requested to utilize the provisions of City
and State Density Bonus laws as follows:

Density

The subject property is zoned C4-1VL-POD, which limits density to one dwelling unit per 400
square feet of lot area. The subject property has a total lot area of 27,018 square feet, and as
such, the permitted base density on the subject property is 68 units. In exchange for reserving a
portion of the project toward affordable housing, the applicant is entitled to a maximum 35 percent
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by-right density bonus. The applicant is seeking an additional 35 percent density bonus to allow
for a total of 92 dwelling units in exchange for setting aside 11 units for Very Low Income
Households (15 percent of the base density).

Automobile Parking

AB 2345 made changes to the parking provisions in Density Bonus law. For all Density Bonus
projects, the maximum parking ratio that can be required for two- and three-bedroom units is 1.5
spaces per unit and 2.5 spaces per unit for four or more bedrooms. Zero- and one-bedroom units
will continue to require one space. The new parking ratios effectively replaced the ratios provide
in LAMC 12.22 A.25(d)(1). The project is required to provide a total of 99 residential parking
spaces and 7 commercial parking spaces for a total of 105 required spaces. The project has
elected to provide 20 additional spaces for a total 125 parking spaces.

Electric Vehicle charging stations will be installed on a total of 13 spaces (10% of total provided
spaces) and 25 spaces will be ready for future EV installation (20% of total provided spaces).

Incentives

Pursuant to the LAMC and California Government Code Section 65915, the applicant is entitled
to three incentives in exchange for reserving a minimum of 15 percent of the base density for
Very Low Income households. The proposed project will set aside 11 units, which is equal to
approximately 15 percent of the base number of units, for Very Low Income households.
Accordingly, Staff has recommended that the project be granted three incentives as follows:

a. Open Space (On-Menu). The requested incentive for a reduction in open space is
expressed in the Menu of Incentives in the State Density Bonus requirements, which permit
exceptions to zoning requirements that result in building design or construction efficiencies
that facilitate affordable housing costs. Per LAMC Section 12.21 G, new construction
projects resulting in six or more residential units must conform with Open Space
requirements. Staff recommends that an On-Menu Density Bonus Incentive be granted to
allow a reduction of open space by 20 percent in order to provide a minimum of 7,800
square feet of open space in lieu of the required 9,750 square feet.

a. Floor Area Ratio (Off-Menu). The subject property is zoned C4-1VL-POD which allows
for a maximum FAR of 1.5 to 1. The net lot area of the subject property is 27,018 square
feet and the maximum floor area of the underlying zone is 40,527 square feet. The Density
Bonus provisions of the LAMC provide for an On-Menu Incentive for 3 to 1 FAR in
commercial zones located along Major Highways. Although the subject site is
commercially zoned, Westwood Boulevard is not classified as a Major Highway and thus
the project is not eligible for an On-Menu 3 to 1 FAR Incentive. Staff recommends an Off-
Menu Density Bonus Incentive to increase the maximum FAR to 3 to 1, to allow a floor
area of up to 81,054. The proposed project has a floor area of 80,500 square feet.
Approval of the incentive would permit exceptions to zoning requirements that result in
building design or construction efficiencies that facilitate affordable housing costs. The
requested incentive is equivalent to a Tier 2 TOC FAR incentive.

b. Height (Off-Menu). The subject property is within a 1VL height district which limits building
height to 45 feet or three (3) stories. The On-Menu Density Bonus Incentive for height
allows for an increase in 11 feet and one (1) story. The proposed project is not eligible for
this on-menu incentive because it includes ground floor commercial uses and thus is
subject to the stories limitation. Staff recommends granting an off-menu incentive to allow
an increase in the maximum height by 11 feet and two (2) stories for a maximum height
of 56 feet and five (5) stories.
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Waiver of Development Standards

Per California Government Code Section 65915(e)(1) and Section 12.25 A.25(g) of the LAMC, a
project that provides 15 percent of the base density for Very Low Income households qualifies for
three incentives, and may also request other “waiver(s) or reduction(s) of development standards
that will have the effect of physically precluding the construction of a development meeting the
[affordable set-aside percentage] criteria...at the densities or with the concessions or incentives
permitted under [State Density Bonus Law]’. In addition to the three recommended incentives,
staff has recommended that the project be granted three Waivers of Development Standards, as
follows:

a. Transitional Height. The subject site is zoned C4-1VL-POD and the rear abutting lots are
zoned R1. C zoned lots which abut R1 lots are subject to transitional height limitations
pursuant to LAMC Section 12.21.1.A.10. Within 200 feet of an R1 zoned lot the following
height restrictions apply: maximum of 25 feet within 49 feet of the R1 lot, maximum of 33
feet within 50-99 feet of the R1 lot, and maximum of 61 feet within 100-199 feet of an R1
lot. Staff has recommended granting a waiver for a utilize an alternative height transition
to allow building height to be stepped-back at a 45-degree angle as measured from a
horizontal plane originating 15 feet above grade at the property line of the adjoining rear
lot in the R1 Zone in lieu of the otherwise required transitional height requirements. The
requested transitional height alternative is equivalent to a Tier 2 TOC height incentive.

b. Northern Side Yard. The subject property’'s C4 Zone requires five-story residential
development to provide a minimum 8-foot side yard. Staff has recommended granting a
waiver for a reduction in the required northern side yard to allow for 5 feet in lieu of the
otherwise required eight feet.

c. Southern Side Yard. The subject property’s C4 Zone requires five-story residential
development to provide a minimum 8-foot side yard. Staff has recommended granting a
waiver for a reduction in the required southern side yard to allow for 5 feet in lieu of the
otherwise required eight feet. The two requested yard waivers are equivalent to a Tier 2
TOC incentive for RAS3 Zone yards.

Housing Replacement

Pursuant to Government Code Section 65915(c)(3) and State Assembly Bills 2222 and 2556,
applicants of Density Bonus projects filed as of January 1, 2015 must demonstrate compliance
with the housing replacement provisions which require replacement of rental dwelling units that
either exist at the time of application for a Density Bonus project, or have been vacated or
demolished in the five-year period preceding the application of the project. This applies to all pre-
existing units that have been subject to a recorded covenant, ordinance, or law that restricts rents
to levels affordable to persons and families of lower or very low income; subject to any other form
or rent or price control; or occupied by Low or Very Low Income households. On December 7,
2021, the Los Angeles Housing Department (LAHD) determined that there is one exiting one-
bedroom unit on site and that the existing unit is protected by the Rent Stabilization Ordinance
(RSO) and is subject to replacement pursuant to the requirements of SB 330. LAHD concluded
that one (1) unit needs to be replaced with the equivalent type, restrict to Very Low Income
Households.

PUBLIC HEARING

A public hearing on this matter was held by the Hearing Officer virtually on December 1, 2021.
Comments from the hearing are document in Public Hearing and Communications, Page P-1.
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ISSUES AND CONSIDERATIONS

Professional Volunteer Program

The proposed project was reviewed by the Urban Design Studio’s Professional Volunteer
Program (PVP) on June 15, 2021. The resulting comments focus primarily on rear fagade
treatment and transparency. The PVP appreciated the step backs and courtyard features of the
project. The PVP suggested use of larger windows to replace the clerestory windows on the rear
facade at the fourth and fifth floors as well providing additional window treatments and
architectural features such as recessions or metal awnings to provide depth and interest. The
PVP also suggested provided stairwell access from the lobby to allow residents the option to take
the stairs rather than the elevator.

The applicant provided revised plans in response to PVP comment. Additional window treatments
and fagade texture are provided at the upper floors of the rear fagade (See Figure 6) and are
included as project conditions. The ground floor was reconfigured to allow for stairway access
from the main residential lobby. The project has been conditioned to provide larger windows at
the upper rear levels.

g

Original

Revised

Figure 6. Rendering of rear elevation. Above: the original design presented to PVP. Below: revised
design with fourth and fifth floor with window treatments and linear fagade detail.

Height

Neighbors with properties on Midvale Avenue, located directly to the west of the site, expressed
concern over the project’s proposed height of 56 feet and five stories. As part of the Density Bonus
Incentives, the applicant can request height beyond what is permitted by the underlying zone in
exchange for providing affordable units. The proposed project will receive an off-menu Density
Bonus for an additional 11 feet and two stories in height and in exchange for providing 11
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affordable units for Very Low Income Households. The proposed deviation from the 45 foot and
three story height limitation would allow the project to acquire more buildable space to
accommaodate the entirety of the units proposed, inclusive of the 11 affordable units.

It should be noted that residential-commercial projects, like the proposed project, are subject to
height limitations as measured in feet and number of stories while 100% residential projects are
subject to height as measured in feet only. The Density Bonus provisions of LAMC 12.22 A.25
includes an on-menu incentive for an additional 11 feet and one story. Similarly, the TOC
Guidelines offer an incentive for additional height of 11 feet and one story. The project was
originally proposed as a Tier 2 TOC project with no ground floor commercial and qualified for the
Tier 2 TOC height incentive. However, in response to community input, the applicant added
ground floor commercial to the project. With the addition of commercial uses, the proposed 56
foot, five story building was no longer eligible for the TOC Tier 2 height incentive and thus
submitted a modified entitlement request for Density Bonus with off-menu incentives.

Project Sustainability Features

As shown on the attached plans, the applicant will reserve 15 percent of the total roof area for the
future installation of solar panels. The Project will comply with the City’s recently adopted Electric
Vehicle Charging Ordinance which includes electric vehicle ready and electric vehicle charging
requirements that exceed current state standards. The Electric Vehicle (EV) ordinance requires
that 30 percent of the total number of parking spaces provided shall be electric vehicle charging
spaces (EV spaces) capable of supporting future electric vehicle supply equipment (EVSE). In
total, the project will dedicate 13 spaces for EV and 25 spaces for future EVSE. The project is
designed to achieve at 54 percent less water consumption than the average household use in the
region. Thermal hot water panels and collectors shall be provided

Sustainable Communities Project Exemption (SCPE)

Pursuant to Senate Bill (SB) 375 and Public Resources Code (PRC) Section 21155.1, a project
that qualifies as a Transit Priority Project and is declared by a legislative body to be a Sustainable
Communities Project is statutorily exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).
These SB 375 clearances are intended to meet the goals of the Sustainable Communities
Strategy to encourage higher density, infill development located near transit.

The City of Los Angeles, as the Lead Agency, prepared a SCPE, Case No. ENV-2020-5995-
SCPE, for the proposed project. A public hearing was held on December 7, 2021, when the SCPE
was presented to the Planning and Land Use Management Committee (PLUM). PLUM
recommended the adoption of the SCPE as Council action. The City Council heard and adopted
the SCPE on January 12, 2022 which found that the project qualifies as a transit priority project
and complies with the environmental criteria, land use criteria, and affordable housing criteria set
forth in Public Resource Code Section 21155.1.

CONCLUSION

The project implements the goals and policies of the West Los Angeles Community Plan by
providing additional housing, including affordable housing, to the neighborhood and introducing
ground floor commercial uses along Westwood Boulevard, a pedestrian oriented street and
primary commercial corridor on in West Los Angeles.

Based on the public hearing and information submitted to the record, staff recommends that the
City Planning Commission approve the Density Bonus and Site Plan Review for a five-story,
residential-commercial building with 92 units (reserving 11 units, for Very Low Income
households, equivalent to 15% of the base) and ground floor commercial tenant space.
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CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Pursuant to Sections 12.22 A.25 and 16.05 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code, the following
conditions are hereby imposed upon the use of the subject property:

A.

1.

Development Conditions

Site Development. Except as modified herein, the project shall be in substantial
conformance with the plans dated December 17, 2021, submitted by the Applicant,
stamped “Exhibit A,” and attached to the subject case file.

Residential Density. The project shall be limited to a maximum density of 92 dwelling
units including Density Bonus Units.

Affordable and Income Restricted Units.

a. A minimum of 11 dwelling units, that is 15 percent of the base dwelling units permitted
in the C4-1VL-POD Zone, shall be reserved as Very Low Income units, as defined by
the State Density Bonus Law per Government Code Section 65915(c)(2).

b. Changes in Restricted Units. Deviations that increase the number of restricted
affordable units or that change the composition of units or change parking numbers
shall be consistent with LAMC Section 12.22 A.25.

Housing Requirements. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the owner shall execute
a covenant to the satisfaction of the Los Angeles Housing Department (LAHD) to make
15 percent of the base number of dwelling units available to Very Low Income Households,
for sale or rental as determined to be affordable to such households by LAHD for a period
of 55 years. In the event the applicant reduces the proposed density of the project, the
number of required set-aside affordable units may be adjusted, consistent with LAMC
Section 12.22 A.25, to the satisfaction of LAHD, and in consideration of the project’s
Housing Crisis Act of 2019 (SB 330) Replacement Unit Determination, dated December
7, 2021. Enforcement of the terms of said covenant shall be the responsibility of LAHD.
The project shall comply with the Guidelines for the Affordable Housing Incentives
Program adopted by the City Planning Commission and with any monitoring requirements
established by the LAHD. The project shall also comply with any other requirements stated
in project's SB 330 Determination, including but not limited to replacement unit
requirements and requirements regarding relocation, right of return, and right to remain
for occupants of protected units.

Incentives (On-Menu)

a. Open Space. The project shall be permitted a reduction in Open Space requirements
by 20 percent, in lieu of the otherwise required pursuant to LAMC Section 12.21 G

Incentives (Off-Menu)

a. Floor Area Ratio. The project shall be permitted a maximum floor area ratio of 3 to 1
in lieu of the otherwise permitted 1.5 to 1 FAR of the C4-1VL-POD Zone;

b. Height. A maximum height of 56 feet and five stories in lieu of the otherwise permitted
45 feet and three stories in the C4-1VL-POD Zone.
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7. Waivers of Development Standards
a. Transitional Height. transitional building height to be stepped-back at a 45-degree

angle as measured from a horizontal plane originating 15 feet above grade at the
property line of the adjoining rear lot in the R1 Zone in lieu of the otherwise required
transitional height requirements of LAMC 12.21.1-A.10.

Side Yard. A northern side yard of five feet in lieu in lieu of the otherwise required 8-
foot side yard pursuant to LAMC Section 12.16.C.2.

Side Yard. A southern side yard of five feet in lieu in lieu of the otherwise required 8-
foot side yard pursuant to LAMC Section 12.16.C.2.

8. Parking.

a.

Automobile Parking for Residential Uses. Minimum residential automobile parking
requirements shall be provided consistent with California Government Code Section
65915(p). The project may utilize California Government Code Section 65915(p)(1))
to provide one on-site parking space for each zero and one-bedroom unit, 1.5 on-site
parking spaces for each two- to three-bedroom units, 2.5 on-site parking spaces for
each four and more bedroom units.

Automobile Parking for Commercial Uses. Commercial automobile parking shall be
provided in compliance with the Municipal Code and to the satisfaction of the
Department of Building and Safety. No variance from the parking requirements has
been requested or granted herein.

Unbundled Parking. Required parking may be sold or rented separately from the
units, with the exception of all Restricted Affordable Units which shall include any
required parking in the base rent or sales price, as verified by HCIDLA.

Adjustment of Parking. In the event that the composition of residential units changes
(i.e. the number of bedrooms), or the applicant selects another Parking Option
(including Bicycle Parking Ordinance) and no other Condition of Approval or incentive
is affected, then no modification of this determination shall be necessary, and the
number of parking spaces shall be re-calculated by the Department of Building and
Safety based upon the ratios set forth pursuant to California Government Code Section
65915(p).

Bicycle Parking. Bicycle parking shall be provided consistent with LAMC Section
12.21 A16.

Electric Vehicle Parking. All electric vehicle charging spaces (EV Spaces) and
electric vehicle charging stations (EVCS) shall comply with the regulations outlined in
Sections 99.04.106 and 99.05.106 of Article9, Chapter IX of the LAMC.

9. Circulation. The applicant shall submit a parking and driveway plan to the Los Angeles
Department of Transportation (LADOT) for approval.

' Pursuant to a December 17, 2014 memorandum from the Director of Planning, Assembly Bill 744 requires local
jurisdictions to approve alternative parking ratios.
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Site Plan Review Conditions

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

Materials. A variety of high-quality exterior building materials, consistent with Exhibit A,
shall be used. Substitutes of an equal quality shall be permitted, to the satisfaction of the
Department of City Planning.

Ground Floor. The project shall maintain ground floor storefront glazing as shown in
Exhibit A.

Windows. Clerestory windows shall not be used at the fourth and fifth floor rear fagcade
unless they are located within a bathroom. Clerestory windows located within habitable
rooms or kitchens shall be replaced with windows similar in size to other windows provided
throughout the building. A revised elevation plan shall be submitted to Planning for review.

Window treatments. The fourth and fifth floor rear windows shall be treated with integral
awnings as shown in Exhibit A.

Rear Fagade. The fourth and fifth floor rear fagade shall include vertical and horizontal
linear architectural details as shown in Exbibit A.

Graffiti. All graffiti on the site shall be removed or painted over to match the color of the
surface to which it is applied within 24 hours of its occurrence.

Mechanical Equipment. All mechanical equipment on the roof shall be screened from
view. The transformer(s), if located at-grade and facing the public right-of-way, shall be
screened with landscaping and/or materials consistent with the building facade on all
exposed sides (those not adjacent to a building wall).

Maintenance. The subject property (including all trash storage areas, associated parking
facilities, walkways, common open space and exterior walls along the property lines) shall
be maintained in an attractive condition and shall be kept free of trash and debris.

Landscaping.

a. All open areas not used for buildings, driveways, parking areas, recreational facilities
or walks shall be attractively landscaped, including an automatic irrigation system, and
maintained in accordance with a landscape plan prepared by a licensed landscape
architect or licensed architect, and submitted for approval to the Department of City
Planning.

b. Trees in Rear Yard. Mature trees shall be planted along the rear lot line as show in
the Landscape Plans of Exhibit A.

c. Tree Wells and other Planters.

i. The minimum depth of tree wells on the rooftop or any other location where
planters are used shall be as follows:

(1) Minimum depth for trees shall be 42 inches.
(2) Minimum depth for shrubs shall be 30 inches.
(3) Minimum depth for ground cover shall be 18 inches.

ii.  The minimum amount of soil volume for tree wells on the rooftop or any other
location where planters are used shall be based on the size of the tree at maturity:

F-3



Case No. CPC-2020-5994-DB-SPR-VHCA

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

(1) 600 cubic feet for a small tree (less than 25 feet tall at maturity).
(2) 900 cubic feet for a medium tree (25-40 feet tall at maturity).
(3) 1,200 cubic feet for a large tree (more than 40 feet tall at maturity).

Lighting. Outdoor lighting shall be designed and installed with shielding, such that the
light source does not illuminate adjacent residential properties or the public right-of-way,
nor the above night skies.

Parking. With the exception of vehicle and pedestrian entrances, fresh air intake grilles,
and metal security grilles, all vehicle parking shall be enclosed along all sides of the
building.

Trash. All trash collection and storage areas shall be located on-site and not visible from
the public right-of-way. Trash and recycle receptacles shall be stored within a fully
enclosed portion of the building at all times.

The project shall comply with the Los Angeles Municipal Green Building Code, Section
99.05.211, to the satisfaction of the Department of Building and Safety.

Solar. The project shall dedicate a minimum of 15 percent of the total roof area will be
reserved for the future installation of a photovoltaic system, in substantial conformance
with the plans stamped “Exhibit A”, and comply with the Los Angeles Municipal Green
Building Code, Section 99.05.211, to the satisfaction of the Department of Building and
Safety.

Environmental Conditions

PM-CUL-1: Tribal Cultural Resource Inadvertent Discovery.

In the event that objects or artifacts that may be tribal cultural resources are encountered
during the course of any ground disturbance activities (excavating, digging, trenching,
plowing, drilling, tunneling, quarrying, grading, leveling, removing peat, clearing, driving
posts, augering, backfilling, blasting, stripping topsoil or a similar activity), all such
activities shall temporarily cease on the project site until the potential tribal cultural
resources are properly assessed and addressed pursuant to the process set forth below:

a. Upon a discovery of a potential tribal cultural resource, the Applicant shall immediately
stop all ground disturbance activities and contact the following: (1) all California Native
American tribes that have informed the City they are traditionally and culturally
affiliated with the geographic area of the proposed project; (2) and the Department of
City Planning at (213) 978-1222.

b. If the City determines, pursuant to Public Resources Code Section 21074(a)(2), that
the object or artifact appears to be tribal cultural resource, the City shall provide any
effected tribe a reasonable period of time, not less than 30 days, to conduct a site visit
and make recommendations to the Applicant and the City regarding the monitoring of
future ground disturbance activities, as well as the treatment and disposition of any
discovered tribal cultural resources.

c. The Applicant shall implement the tribe’s recommendations if a qualified archaeologist
and by a culturally affiliated tribal monitor, both retained by the City and paid for by the
Applicant, reasonably concludes that the tribe’s recommendations are reasonable and
feasible.
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25.

26.

d. The Applicant shall submit a tribal cultural resource monitoring plan to the City that
includes all recommendations from the City and any effected tribes that have been
reviewed and determined by the qualified archaeologist and by a culturally affiliated
tribal monitor to be reasonable and feasible. The Applicant shall not be allowed to
recommence ground disturbance activities until this plan is approved by the City.

e. If the Applicant does not accept a particular recommendation determined to be
reasonable and feasible by the qualified archaeologist or by a culturally affiliated tribal
monitor, the Applicant may request mediation by a mediator agreed to by the Applicant
and the City who has the requisite professional qualifications and experience to
mediate such a dispute. The Applicant shall pay any costs associated with the
mediation.

f. The Applicant may recommence ground disturbance activities outside o fa specified
radius of the discovery site, so long as this radius has been reviewed by the qualified
archaeologist and by a culturally affiliated tribal monitor and determined to be
reasonable and appropriate.

g. Copies of any subsequent prehistoric archaeological study, tribal cultural resources
study or report, detailing the nature of any significant tribal cultural resources, remedial
actions taken, and disposition of any significant tribal cultural resources shall be
submitted to the South-Central Coastal Information Center (SCCIC) at California State
University, Fullerton.

PM-CUL-2: Human Remains Inadvertent Discovery. In the event that human skeletal
remains are encountered at the project site during construction or the course of any
ground disturbance activities, all such activities shall halt immediately, pursuant to State
Health and Safety Code Section 7050.5 which requires that no further ground disturbance
shall occur until the County Coroner has made the necessary findings as to the origin and
disposition pursuant to California Public Resources Code Section 5097.98. In the event
human skeletal remains are discovered during construction or during any ground
disturbance actives, the following procedures shall be followed:

a. Stop immediately and contact the County Coroner: 1104 N. Mission Road Los
Angeles, CA 90033

b. 323-343-0512 (8 a.m. to 5 p.m. Monday through Friday) or 323-343-0714 (After Hours,
Saturday, Sunday, and Holidays)

c. If the remains are determined to be of Native American descent, the Coroner has 24
hours to notify the Native American Heritage Commission (NAHC).

d. The NAHC will immediately notify the person it believes to be the most likely
descendent of the deceased Native American.

e. The most likely descendent has 48 hours to make recommendations to the Applicant,
for the treatment or disposition, with proper dignity, of the human remains and grave
goods.

f. If the Applicant does not accept the descendant’s recommendations, the owner or the
descendent may request mediation by the NAHC.

PM-CUL-3: Archaeological Resources Inadvertent Discovery. In the event that any
subsurface cultural resources are encountered at the project site during construction or
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the course of any ground disturbance activities, all such activities shall halt immediately,
pursuant to State Health and Safety Code Section 7050.5. At which time the applicant
shall notify the City and consult with a qualified archaeologist who shall evaluate the find
in accordance with Federal, State, and local guidelines, including those set forth in the
California Public Resources Code Section 21083.2 and shall determine the necessary
findings as to the origin and disposition to assess the significance of the find. If any find is
determined to be significant, appropriate avoidance measures recommended by the
consultant and approved by the City must be followed unless avoidance is determined to
be unnecessary or infeasible by the City. If avoidance is unnecessary or infeasible, other
appropriate measures (e.g., data recovery, excavation) shall be instituted.

27. PM-CUL-4: Paleontological Resources Inadvertent Discovery. In the event that any
prehistoric subsurface cultural resources are encountered at the project site during
construction or the course of any ground disturbance activities, all such activities shall halt
immediately, at which time the applicant shall notify the City and consult with a qualified
paleontologist to assess the significance of the find. In the case of discovery of
paleontological resources, the assessment shall be done in accordance with the Society
of Vertebrate Paleontology standards. If any find is determined to be significant,
appropriate.

28. PM-Energy-1:

a. The Project shall be designed to achieve at least 54.9 percent less water consumption
than the average household use in the region.

b. Thermal hot water panels and collectors shall be provided.
c. Water efficient appliances and fixtures shall be installed throughout the development.
29. PM-NOISE-1:

a. Construction and demolition shall be restricted to the hours of 7:00 AM to 9:00 PM
Monday through Friday, and 8:00 AM to 6:00 PM on Saturday, pursuant to LAMC
Section 41.40.

b. Construction staging areas for the Project Site shall be as far from sensitive receptors
as possible.

c. Hold a preconstruction meeting with the job inspectors and general contractor/on-site
project manager to confirm that noise measures and practices (including construction
hours, neighborhood notification, posted signs, etc.) are completed.

d. Ensure that construction equipment is properly maintained per manufacturers’
specifications and fitted with the best available noise suppression devices (e.g.,
mufflers, silencers, wraps). All intake and exhaust ports on power equipment shall be
muffled or shielded.

e. Ensure thatimpact tools (e.g., jack hammers, pavement breakers, and rock drills) used
for project construction are hydraulically or electrically powered to avoid noise
associated with compressed air exhaust from pneumatically powered tools. However,
where use of pneumatic tools is unavoidable, an exhaust muffler on the compressed
air exhaust can and should be used. External jackets on the tools themselves can and
should be used, if such jackets are commercially available and this could achieve a
reduction of 5 dBA. Quieter procedures can and should be used, such as drills rather
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than impact equipment, whenever such procedures are available and consistent with
construction procedures.

f. Ensure that construction equipment is not idling for an extended time in the vicinity of
noise-sensitive receptors.

g. Locate fixed/stationary equipment (such as generators, compressors, rock crushers,
and cement mixers) as far as possible from noise-sensitive receptors.

h. Impact pile drivers will not be used.

C. Administrative Conditions

30. Final Plans. Prior to the issuance of any building permits for the project by the
Department of Building and Safety, the applicant shall submit all final construction plans
that are awaiting issuance of a building permit by the Department of Building and Safety
for final review and approval by the Department of City Planning. All plans that are
awaiting issuance of a building permit by the Department of Building and Safety shall be
stamped by Department of City Planning staff “Final Plans”. A copy of the Final Plans,
supplied by the applicant, shall be retained in the subject case file.

31. Notations on Plans. Plans submitted to the Department of Building and Safety, for the
purpose of processing a building permit application shall include all of the Conditions of
Approval herein attached as a cover sheet, and shall include any modifications or
notations required herein.

32. Building Plans. A copy of the first page of this grant and all Conditions and/or any
subsequent appeal of this grant and its resultant Conditions and/or letters of clarification
shall be printed on the building plans submitted to the Development Services Center and
the Department of Building and Safety for purposes of having a building permit issued.

33. Corrective Conditions. The authorized use shall be conducted at all times with due
regard for the character of the surrounding district, and the right is reserved to the City
Planning Commission, or the Director pursuant to Section 12.27.1 of the Municipal Code,
to impose additional corrective conditions, if, in the Commission’s or Director’s opinion,
such conditions are proven necessary for the protection of persons in the neighborhood
or occupants of adjacent property.

34. Approvals, Verification and Submittals. Copies of any approvals, guarantees or
verification of consultations, reviews or approval, plans, etc., as may be required by the
subject conditions, shall be provided to the Department of City Planning for placement in
the subject file.

35. Code Compliance. All area, height and use regulations of the zone classification of the
subject property shall be complied with, except wherein these conditions explicitly allow
otherwise.

36. Department of Building and Safety. The granting of this determination by the Director
of Planning does not in any way indicate full compliance with applicable provisions of the
Los Angeles Municipal Code Chapter IX (Building Code). Any corrections and/or
modifications to plans made subsequent to this determination by a Department of
Building and Safety Plan Check Engineer that affect any part of the exterior design or
appearance of the project as approved by the Director, and which are deemed necessary
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by the Department of Building and Safety for Building Code compliance, shall require a
referral of the revised plans back to the Department of City Planning for additional review
and sign-off prior to the issuance of any permit in connection with those plans.

37. Department of Water and Power. Satisfactory arrangements shall be made with the Los
Angeles Department of Water and Power (LADWP) for compliance with LADWP’s Rules
Governing Water and Electric Service. Any corrections and/or modifications to plans
made subsequent to this determination in order to accommodate changes to the project
due to the under-grounding of utility lines, that are outside of substantial compliance or
that affect any part of the exterior design or appearance of the project as approved by
the Director, shall require a referral of the revised plans back to the Department of City
Planning for additional review and sign-off prior to the issuance of any permit in
connection with those plans.

38. Covenant. Prior to the issuance of any permits relative to this matter, an agreement
concerning all the information contained in these conditions shall be recorded in the
County Recorder’s Office. The agreement shall run with the land and shall be binding on
any subsequent property owners, heirs or assign. The agreement must be submitted to
the Department of City Planning for approval before being recorded. After recordation, a
copy bearing the Recorder’'s number and date shall be provided to the Department of
City Planning for attachment to the file.

39. Definition. Any agencies, public officials or legislation referenced in these conditions
shall mean those agencies, public offices, legislation or their successors, designees or
amendment to any legislation.

40. Enforcement. Compliance with these conditions and the intent of these conditions shall
be to the satisfaction of the Department of City Planning and any designated agency, or
the agency’s successor and in accordance with any stated laws or regulations, or any
amendments thereto.

41. Expedited Processing Section. Prior to the clearance of any conditions, the applicant
shall show proof that all fees have been paid to the Department of City Planning,
Expedited Processing Section.

42. Indemnification and Reimbursement of Litigation Costs.
Applicant shall do all of the following:

a. Defend, indemnify and hold harmless the City from any and all actions against the
City relating to or arising out of, in whole or in part, the City’s processing and
approval of this entitlement, including but not limited to, an action to attack,
challenge, set aside, void, or otherwise modify or annul the approval of the
entittement, the environmental review of the entitlement, or the approval of
subsequent permit decisions, or to claim personal property damage, including from
inverse condemnation or any other constitutional claim.

b. Reimburse the City for any and all costs incurred in defense of an action related to
or arising out of, in whole or in part, the City’s processing and approval of the
entitlement, including but not limited to payment of all court costs and attorney’s
fees, costs of any judgments or awards against the City (including an award of
attorney’s fees), damages, and/or settlement costs.
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C. Submit an initial deposit for the City’s litigation costs to the City within 10 days’
notice of the City tendering defense to the Applicant and requesting a deposit. The
initial deposit shall be in an amount set by the City Attorney’s Office, in its sole
discretion, based on the nature and scope of action, but in no event shall the initial
deposit be less than $50,000. The City’s failure to notice or collect the deposit does
not relieve the Applicant from responsibility to reimburse the City pursuant to the
requirement in paragraph (ii).

d. Submit supplemental deposits upon notice by the City. Supplemental deposits may
be required in an increased amount from the initial deposit if found necessary by
the City to protect the City’s interests. The City’s failure to notice or collect the
deposit does not relieve the Applicant from responsibility to reimburse the City
pursuant to the requirement in paragraph (ii).

e. If the City determines it necessary to protect the City’s interest, execute an
indemnity and reimbursement agreement with the City under terms consistent with
the requirements of this condition.

The City shall notify the applicant within a reasonable period of time of its receipt of any
action and the City shall cooperate in the defense. If the City fails to notify the applicant
of any claim, action, or proceeding in a reasonable time, or if the City fails to reasonably
cooperate in the defense, the applicant shall not thereafter be responsible to defend,
indemnify or hold harmless the City.

The City shall have the sole right to choose its counsel, including the City Attorney’s
office or outside counsel. At its sole discretion, the City may participate at its own
expense in the defense of any action, but such participation shall not relieve the
applicant of any obligation imposed by this condition. In the event the Applicant fails to
comply with this condition, in whole or in part, the City may withdraw its defense of the
action, void its approval of the entitlement, or take any other action. The City retains the
right to make all decisions with respect to its representations in any legal proceeding,
including its inherent right to abandon or settle litigation.

For purposes of this condition, the following definitions apply:

“City” shall be defined to include the City, its agents, officers, boards, commissions,
committees, employees, and volunteers.

“Action” shall be defined to include suits, proceedings (including those held under
alternative dispute resolution procedures), claims, or lawsuits. Actions include actions,
as defined herein, alleging failure to comply with any federal, state or local law.

Nothing in the definitions included in this paragraph are intended to limit the rights of the
City or the obligations of the Applicant otherwise created by this condition.
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FINDINGS

DENSITY BONUS/AFFORDABLE HOUSING INCENTIVES COMPLIANCE FINDINGS

1. Pursuant to Section 12.22 A.25(g)(2)(i)(c) of the LAMC and Section 65915(e) of the
California Government Code, the Commission shall approve a density bonus and
requested incentive(s) unless the Commission finds that:

a. The incentives do not result in identifiable and actual cost reductions to provide
for affordable housing costs, as defined in California Health and Safety Code
Section 50052.5 or Section 50053 for rents for the affordable units.

The record does not contain substantial evidence that would allow the Director to make
a finding that the requested incentives do not result in identifiable and actual cost
reductions to provide for affordable housing costs per State Law. The California Health
& Safety Code Sections 50052.5 and 50053 define formulas for calculating affordable
housing costs for very low, low, and moderate income households. Section 50052.5
addresses owner-occupied housing and Section 50053 addresses rental households.
Affordable housing costs are a calculation of residential rent or ownership pricing not
to exceed 25 percent gross income based on area median income thresholds
dependent on affordability levels.

Based on the set-aside of 15 percent of the base density for Very Low Income
households, the applicant is entitled to three incentives under both Gov